
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

8 September 2023 
 

Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
18 September 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 7 Other Voting Members) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Chairman), Mrs S A J Nutman (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, 
A J Baxter, M Brookes, S Bunney, K J Clarke, A G Hagues, R P H Reid, P A Skinner and G J Taylor 
 
Other Voting Members 
District Councillors  D Middleton (Boston Borough Council), D Hobson (East Lindsey District 
Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln Council), M R Clarke (North Kesteven District Council), 
A C Beal (South Holland District Council), H Crawford (South Kesteven District Council) and 
I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council) 
 
 

Public Document Pack





FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 May 2023  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Flood and Water Team update (including Section 19 investigations)  

(To receive a report by Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager, 
which provides an update to the Committee on the recent work of the 
Flood Risk team including information of the status of all current flood 
investigations being undertaken in the County) 
 

11 - 18 

 
6  The Establishment of a SuDS (Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems) 

Approving Body (SAB) – Progress Update  
(To receive a report from Warren Peppard, Head of Development 
Management – Growth, which provides the Committee with an update 
on the proposed implementation of Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act which recommends that a Sustainable Urban 
Drainage Systems (SuDS) approving body (SAB) be established) 
 

19 - 22 

 
7  Environment Agency Update  

(To receive a report by Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal Risk 
Manager, which updates the Committee on Environment Agency 
activities in Lincolnshire including progress on key capital schemes) 
 

23 - 42 

 
8  Anglian Water Update  

(To receive an update from Jonathan Glerum, Regional Flood Risk 
Manager, on Anglian Water’s activities in Lincolnshire)  
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
9  Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of it’s work 
programme for the coming year) 
 

43 - 46 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Jess Wosser-Yates 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 

 
E Mail Address jess.wosser-yates@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 18th September, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=581&MId=7355&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=581&MId=7355&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 15 MAY 2023 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R P H REID (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), P Ashleigh-Morris, M Brookes, S Bunney, K J Clarke 
and G J Taylor 
 
District Councillors P Vaughan (City of Lincoln Council) and I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey 
District Council)  
 
External Agencies – Morgan Wray (Environment Agency) 
 
Councillor Richard Austin (Boston Borough Council) attended the meeting as an observer. 
 
Officers in attendance: - 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Ryan Davies (Flood Risk Officer), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Matthew Harrison (Flood and Water Manager), Vicky Jones (Flood 
Resilience Programme Coordinator), Ashley Myers (Flood Risk Programme Coordinator) 
Brett Rycroft-Jones (Flood Resilience Programme Coordinator) and Jess Wosser-Yates 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
27     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alison Austin (Boston Borough 
Council), Helen Crawford (South Kesteven District Council), Andrew Hagues, Lucille Hagues 
(North Kesteven District Council), and Fiona Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council). 
 
28     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no interests declared at this point in proceedings.  
 
29     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH FEBRUARY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting are approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 MAY 2023 
 
30     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman had attended the Flood and Water Management Workshop on 26th April 2023 

at County Offices, and thanked the Flood Team, the Emergency Planning Team, the 
Environment Agency (EA), Internal Drainage Boards (IDBs), Anglian Water and Canal & River 
Trust for their contributions. He informed the Committee that materials from the Workshop 
would be made available for members. 
  

The Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning made the 
following announcements: 

•       He agreed to continue to liaise with the government regarding the IDB levy issue on 

behalf of the Committee. 

•       East Lindsey had experienced water flooding on 5th May in Little Carlton, Great 

Carlton and Manby. The Flood and Water Team had conducted site visits and Section 

19 investigations had been initiated where internal flooding was reported. 

•       Officers were liaising with Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board to collate data regarding 

the recent flood events in Lincolnshire and to address issues experienced. 

•       Market Rasen and Middle Rasen were affected by a localised rainstorm on 11th May 

2023; although there were no instances of internal flooding, some significant flooding 

to roads had been reported. 

•       Works commenced on 15th May 2023 for the Long Bennington Surface Water Flood 

Relief Scheme which would protect in excess of 50 properties from future flood risk. 

•       Officers and members continued to engage with strategic flood and water resource 

projects across the county in collaboration with LCC partners. 

•       The government had announced the implementation of Schedule 3 of the Flood and 

Water Management Act 2010 which would involve a change in legislation meaning 

that Sustainable urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) would be the responsibility of LCC 

with a likely implementation date from April 2024. 

Members raised the following points in response to the Executive Councillor’s 
announcements: 

•       Members noted that flooding caused mental health difficulties for residents. 

•       It was vital that the balance was correct between investing in present flooding events 

and the potential future impact of climate change. 

•       LCC was adopting a ‘One Council’ approach to new developments to ensure 

mitigating against flood risks was part of the planning process; it was assured District 

Council’s would see a more consistent approach towards flood prevention from LCC 

moving forward. 

•       LCC’s ‘floodline’ had been renamed under the Customer Service Centre to prevent 

confusion with the Environment Agency’s ‘floodline’ service. 

•       Members considered circulating an article in the County News magazine about how 

residents can manage surface level flooding. 

Page 6



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 MAY 2023 
 

  
31     FLOOD AND WATER TEAM UPDATE (INCLUDING SECTION 19 INVESTIGATIONS) 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager on the 
recent work of the Flood Risk team including Section 19 investigation. The following matters 
were reported: 

•       Members noted that the report was written prior to the recent extreme rainfall 

events. 

•       The backlog of Section 19 (S19) investigations had been cleared. 

•       The Flood and Water Team reacted swiftly to recent surface level flooding 

particularly in East Lindsey, and the receptiveness of residents was appreciated. 

•       A townwide modelling report had been commissioned to fully investigate the flood in 

Market Rasen from August 2022 to gain a better understanding of the capacity of the 

drainage systems in the town and identify areas for improvement. Dedicated capital 

funding had already been set aside by the Team. 

•       Under Section 3 of the of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, LCC would 

become a Sustainable urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) approving body; the 

Development Management Team were establishing working groups and liaising with 

colleagues in the wider flood and water partnership in preparation for this change. 

•       A contractor had been appointed for the Long Bennington Flood Alleviation Scheme 

and the works would have a significant impact on residents by protecting in excess  

of 50 homes from surfa
[...]
o improve engagement with riparian owners. 

Page 8



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 MAY 2023 
 

•       Members and officers suggested that LCC work with Parish Councils to circulate 

information about riparian rights and responsibilities to communities. 

•       Officers and members agreed that the maintenance of riparian drains should be 

considered as part of the planning process at the earliest stage of development. 

•       The Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager – Environment Agency emphasised the 

importance of seeking riparian advice from risk management authorities on whether 

maintenance work required consent or permits and noted that landowners ought to 

be encouraged to carry out their own maintenance. 

•       Members questioned whether there was scope for LCC to take national leadership on 

riparian responsibilities, and the Flood and Water Manager agreed this would be 

possible once more information was known about riparian rights given LCCs 

leadership on the matter. 

  
RESOLVED 

1.      That the Committee reviews and is satisfied with the contents of the cover report 

and presentation.  

2.      That comments from the discussion be passed on to Leading Officers and Portfolio 

holders for their information and consideration as required.  

3.      That the Committee notes the importance of the responsibility of riparian ownership 

boundaries and notes the importance of responsibility with landowners. 

 
34     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Committee received a report by Morgan Wray ,Flood and Coastal Risk Manager, which 
provided an update on Environment Agency (EA) activities in Lincolnshire including progress 
on key capital schemes. Multiple projects were summarised in terms of their background, 
updates since the last Committee meeting, and how each scheme aligned with flood and 
coastal erosion risk management (FCERM) schemes. Members considered the report, and 
the following points were highlighted in discussion: 

•       Members questioned how compatible objectives were of managing water levels and 

restoring the River Witham under the River Slea project. The Flood and Coastal Risk 

Manager gave assurance that the EA was engaged with consultations with the 

Sleaford Navigation Trust, and conversations were ongoing with other local partners 

to take ambitions into account and ensure they are realised in the future. 

•       The absence of Jonathan Glerum, Anglian Water, was noted and the Committee 

recorded their thanks for his ongoing work. 

  

RESOLVED 

That the Committee receives the update offered by the Environment Agency and 

notes the progress of works being undertaken in Lincolnshire. 

  
 

Page 9



6 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 MAY 2023 
 
35     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its Work Programme. It was 
noted that members requested a site visit be scheduled to view some of the workings of 
Project Groundwater, which Officers agreed to schedule and facilitate before the next 
meeting of the Committee.  
  

RESOLVED 

 That the Work Programme be approved. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.40 am 

Page 10



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 18 September 2023 

Subject: 
Flood and Water Team update (including Section 19 
investigations)  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary: 

This report provides an update to Committee on the recent work of the Flood and 
Water team including informing the Committee of the status of all current flood 
investigations being undertaken in the County. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
 

(1) view the current list of com
[...]
y Morgan Wray, who can be contacted on 
morgan.wray@environment-agency.gov.uk or 020302 53344 . 

Page 42

mailto:morgan.wray@environment-agency.gov.uk


 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 18 September 2023 

Subject: 
Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to review the content of its work programme. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is invited to: - 
 

(1) review its work programme; and 
 
(2) highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which fall within the 

Committee’s terms of reference and could be included for consideration in the 
work programme. 

 

 
1. Work Programme 

 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Item Contributor 

1  
Floods Team Update (including Section 19 
Investigations)  

Matthew Harrison, Flood Risk Manager, 
Lincolnshire County Council 

2  
Establishment of a Sustainable Urban 
Drainage Systems Approving Body –  
Update 

Warren Peppard, Head of Development 
Management, Lincolnshire County 
Council 

3  Environment Agency Update 
Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager, Environment Agency 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



18 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Item Contributor 

4  Anglian Water Update 
Jonathan Glerum, Regional Flood Risk 
Manager, Anglian Water 

 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2023 

Item Contributor 

1  
Floods Team Update (including Section 19 
Investigations)  

Matthew Harrison, Flood Risk Manager, 
Lincolnshire County Council 

2  Environment Agency Update 
Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager, Environment Agency 

3  Anglian Water Update 
Jonathan Glerum, Regional Flood Risk 
Manager, Anglian Water 

 
 

19 FEBRUARY 2024 

Item Contributor 

1 
Floods Team Update (including Section 19 
Investigations)  

Matthew Harrison, Flood Risk Manager, 
Lincolnshire County Council 

2 Environment Agency Update 
Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager, Environment Agency 

3 Anglian Water Update 
Jonathan Glerum, Regional Flood Risk 
Manager, Anglian Water 

 
 

24 JUNE 2024 

Item Contributor 

1 
Floods Team Update (including Section 19 
Investigations)  

Matthew Harrison, Flood Risk Manager 
 

2 Environment Agency Update 
Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager, Environment Agency 

3 Anglian Water Update 
Jonathan Glerum, Regional Flood Risk 
Manager, Anglian Water 

Page 44



 
2. Items to be Programmed 
 

• Natural Flood Management  

• South Lincolnshire Water Partnership and Water Resources East - Progress Update 
(to be confirmed) 

• Coastal Adaptation Strategy 

• Lincolnshire Reservoirs - Update 

• Sewage Scheme 
 
3. Conclusion 

The Committee is invited to review its work programme and highlight for discussion any 
additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme, including those items listed in Section 2 above as ‘to be programmed’.   
 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

This report was written by Health Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 553607 or by e-mail at Simon.Evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 45

mailto:Simon.Evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 May 2023
	5 Flood and Water Team update (including Section 19 investigations)
	6 The Establishment of a SuDS (Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems) Approving Body (SAB) – Progress Update
	7 Environment Agency Update
	9 Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR T R ASHTON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors P Ashleigh-Morris, A J Baxter, M Brookes, S Bunney, K J Clarke, A G Hagues, 
P A Skinner and G J Taylor 
 
District Councillors D Middleton (Boston Borough Council), D Hobson (East Lindsey District 
Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln Council) and A C Beal (South Holland District Council)  
 
External Agencies – Jonathan Glerum (Anglian Water), Andrew McGill (Lindsey Marsh 
Drainage Board) and Morgan Wray (Environment Agency) 
 
Councillor C Davie attended the meeting remotely, and Councillor A Austin attended as an 
observer. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Matthew Harrison (Senior Commissioning Officer - 
Flood Risk), Chris Miller (Head of Environment) and Warren Peppard (Head of Development 
Management) and Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors R Reid, H Crawford, I G Fleetwood and P 
Bedford. 
  
It was reported that under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor L Hagues was replacing Councillor M Clarke on behalf of 
North Kesteven District Council for this meeting only. 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
  
3     MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
        That the minutes of the last held on 15 May 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
  



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman welcomed the new District Councillors who were attending their first Scrutiny 
meeting, and thanked Councillors A Austin, F Martin and M Seymour who previously sat as 
District representatives on the Committee. 
  
He informed the Committee that a motion had passed at the Lincolnshire County Council 
(LCC) meeting held on 15 September 2023 to refer to the matter of discharge of sewage into 
rivers and the sea to the Committee where the issue could be fully aired, and actions 
available to the Council can be determined. This topic would be scheduled for consideration 
at the meeting on 27 November 2023. 
  
He also highlighted that a site visit had been scheduled on 16 October 2023 to observe the 
work of Project Groundwater in Lincolnshire. 
  
Councillor C Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning, made the following announcements: 
  

• Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) continued to engage with partners to manage the 
risk of coastal flooding to ensure communities were resilient. In collaboration with 
the University of Lincoln, the Environment Agency and East Lindsey District Council, 
LCC developed a jointly agreed, transparent evidence-base to aid Local Authorities in 
planning to mitigate the challenges of climate change. 

• The Humber 2100+ project continued to formulate data regarding the risk of tidal 
flooding at the estuary. 

• Officers continued to work with Anglian Water (AW) on the Lincolnshire Reservoir 
Project who were establishing a community liaison group to capture residents’ 
concerns. Officers worked to ensure the project involved a range of benefits to 
ensure the environmental and economic benefits of the scheme were recognised.  

• The Flood and Water Team received 18 reports of localised flooding in response to 
rainfall on the 10 and 11 September; the majority related to carriageway and 
external flooding. Internal flooding was reported at 5 properties. 

• LCC continued to deliver capital flood risk projects and was developing a pipeline of 
works to address issues caused by recent flooding. Works in Cherry Willingham and 
Long Bennington were due to be completed by the end of September; a further 
project in Holdingham would start at the end of September. 

The Committee noted the announcements and raised the following matters: 

• City of Lincoln Council had received funding from government to accommodate the 
increased penny rates on internal drainage boards (IDBs) and thanked the lobbying 
efforts of the Committee. Members suggested this funding gap was due to a 
mismatch in legislation which meant District Councils (DCs) could collect funding 
from other authorities. 



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

• Members questioned whether the funding issues impacting the Lindsey Marsh and 
Witham Fourth District IDBs had been resolved. The Executive Councillor informed 
that there was no long-term solution in place and subsequently highlighted the 
importance of sustained government lobbying. 

• District Councils (DCs) that paid the IDB special levy had received a one-off 
contribution from the Treasury to help pay what was now considered as an 
annualised revenue charge. The Chairman further emphasised the significance of 
lobbying to change how the IDB funding mechanism worked. 

• Executive Councillor responded to concerns regarding funding for flood prevention 
and was content LCC was able to manage and meet financial obligations for 
residents. 

  
5     FLOOD AND WATER TEAM UPDATE (INCLUDING SECTION 19 INVESTIGATIONS) 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager, 
which updated the Committee on the recent work of the Flood Risk team including 
information of the status of all current flood investigations being undertaken in the County. 
  
The team continued to resolve issues caused by localized flooding on 10 and 11 September 
and the status of current and ongoing Section 19 reports was largely unchanged. Since the 
publication of the report, internal flooding had been reported as a result of thunderstorms 
on 17 September, and near miss data was anticipated though the situation was developing. 
  
The Long Bennington Flood alleviation scheme was due to be completed by the end of 
September and was welcomed by residents. Work continued on Project Groundwater, and 
some schemes were receiving national recognition. 
  
Members considered the report, and during the discussion the following matters were 
noted: 

• Members thanked the Highways and Flood and Water teams for their work in Market 
Rasen to mitigate flood risk, however it was noted that thunderstorms and heavy 
rainfall continued to worry residents as the town had not experienced such weather 
since flooding events in August 2022. 

• The Flood and Water Manager assured that rainfall data was typically robust, 
although predicting the localised nature of thunderstorms and rainfall was generally 
difficult. 

• Members requested an update on boreholes in Bourne and were subsequently 
informed that the National Flood Forum had contacted many landowners, and 
walkover surveys were scheduled at the end of September. LCC was working with 
the National Flood Forum to improve resident engagement, and approximately 40-
50 boreholes had been located in the wider Bourne area. 

• The Committee questioned the extent that future rainfall estimations were impacted 
by climate change; the Flood and Water Manager noted that the frequency and 
severity of storms had increased and highlighted that estimations were based on 



4 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

anecdotal evidence. Trends in rainfall data would eventually emerge which would 
increase understanding of the impact of climate change, and data could be cited 
when applying for funding. 

•         The Flood and Water Manager agreed to investigate issues with clogged draining 
systems in South Lincolnshire 
  

RESOLVED: 
1.    That the information presented by the Floods and Water Team on their activities, 

including section 19 investigations, be noted. 
2.    That the following comments from the Committee be recorded and passed on to the 

Executive Councillor as required. 

  
6     THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SUDS (SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE SYSTEMS) 

APPROVING BODY (SAB) – PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Warren Peppard, Head of Development 
Management – Growth, which updated the Committee on the proposed implementation of 
Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act which recommended that a Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) approving body (SAB) be established. 
  
The Head of Development Management guided the Committee through the report and 
highlighted the importance of partnership working following the implementation of 
Schedule 3. Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) was currently at the information gathering 
stage and was awaiting further detail from the government. 
  
Implementation of Schedule 3 was expected in April 2024, although recent information from 
the Department for Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) had suggested a delay until the end of 
2024.  
  
Schedule 3 had been enacted in Wales, and LCC was holding regular meetings with 
colleagues there to share good practice. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and during the discussion the following matters were 
highlighted: 

• Members noted that LCC had not received formal confirmation from government as 
to whether funding to establish the SAB would be received, although it was 
expected. 

• DEFRA had acknowledged that staffing and maintenance costs would be a key 
component of the consultation process, and LCC was awaiting confirmation on three 
potential funding streams. 

• It was agreed that the Committee would review a draft response to government 
regarding the implementation of Schedule 3. 

• Concerns were raised that SuDS were sometimes built in dangerous locations in a 
manner that did not compliment the natural environment. The Head of 



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Development Management assured that LCC was responsible for the maintenance of 
highways and would ensure SuDS were appropriately placed and were integrated 
well with the surrounding area. 

• The importance of partnership working was acknowledged as it was expected that 
the developers’ automatic right to connect existing AW surface water sewers would 
be removed under Schedule 3. 

• Members anticipated strengthened national standards regarding rainwater 
harvesting. 

• The Regional Flood Risk Manager from AW noted that uptake for rainwater 
harvesting was low. Consequently, AW was involved in an industry-wide project on 
utilising rainwater harvesting.  

• Despite campaigning, Schedule 3 would not render AW a statutory consultee.  
• It was questioned whether the legislation provided LCC as the Lead Local Flood 

Authority any purchase around the planning process of SuDS. The Head of 
Development Management noted it was unlikely that the formal statutory 
consultation within planning process would change. 

• The Committee requested further updates on this matter when available and noted 
the potential for a site visit to SuDS sites across the county. 

RESOLVED 
That the progress with the establishment of a Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems 
Approving Body be noted 
  

  
7     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal Risk 
Manager, which provided the Committee with an update on Environment Agency (EA) 
activities in Lincolnshire including progress on key capital schemes. 
  
The Committee was guided through the report, and during the discussion the following 
points were noted: 
  

• Questions were raised regarding EA activity in Boston and the Boston Barrier; the 
Committee was informed that works relating to the barrier were dependent on 
works around the wet dock being completed. Additionally, the Area Flood and 
Coastal Risk Manager agreed to forward relevant queries to the Programme Director 
for Boston for additional information. It was noted that the issue in the river Witham 
was troubling for residents, businesses and clubs that used it. 

• Members highlighted that weeds were growing on the banks of smaller rivers; the 
speed of growth was increasing due to climate change and was causing logistical 
issues for users. The Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager subsequently informed 
Members that EA maintenance activities were based around flood risk meaning 
smaller watercourses did not take a priority unless they were in a residential area, 
and assured details would be passed on to the EA Operations Team. 



6 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

• It was assured that EA conducted a regime of inspections of assets and water 
courses. The regularity of these inspections was dictated by flood risk and results 
were available online. 

• Assurance was sought from Members regarding the ongoing weed build-up in the 
River Witham at Boston; EA had been working in partnership with Canal & River 
Trust to resolve the issue. 

• Members asked whether subsurface weed in the river Witham affected the 
conveyance of the river and were informed that it depended on the type and 
location of the weed; it was noted that higher rainfall flushed the system well. The 
Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager highlighted that EA were only funded for the 
maintenance of weed to manage flood risk, not aesthetic purposes. 

• Warmer summers enabled green weed to grow more which was considered as a 
potential consequence of climate change. 
 

RESOLVED: 
          That the report from the Environment Agency on their projects and key capital 
schemes be noted. 
 
  
8     ANGLIAN WATER UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a verbal report from Jonathan Glerum, Regional Flood Risk 
Manager, on Anglian Water’s (AW) activities in Lincolnshire. Matt Moore, Flood Partnerships 
Manager, was also in attendance for this item. 
  
The Committee was guided through a presentation which outlined AW’s priorities and 
delivery strategy of various project and adaptive processes to mitigate challenges moving 
forward. Furthermore, Members were requested to assess locations in their divisions and 
raise any issues with the Regional Flood Risk Manager.  
  
Members considered the report, and during discussion the following matters were 
highlighted: 
  

• The Committee was informed that the instance of effluent discharge in Jaywick, 
Essex, was due to an operational issue which led to the waste being discharged for 
30 seconds a day for 18 months and remained undetected; it was assured that 
Chelmsford Magistrates Court had concluded there was no negative environmental 
impact caused by the discharge. Members questioned how much sewage had been 
discharged into Lincolnshire’s water courses and assurance was provided that this 
matter would be reported at the next meeting. Members were also signposted to a 
website that published information about sewage discharge and locations. 

• Residents perceived some road closures by AW to be unnecessary, and the 
Committee was subsequently informed that representatives from AW had attended 
a Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee meeting and had formulated an 



7 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

action plan to reduce closures in partnership with its Members; a progress report 
was expected at that meeting in December 2023. 

• Members welcomed increased partnership working and AW’s consistent engagement 
with Lincolnshire County Council. 

• Members questioned whether AW communicated potential road closures and 
disruptions to local businesses and residents through social media, and were 
informed that there were specific communications dedicated to alert any impacted 
parties of planned work. 

• The Flood Partnerships Manager informed the Committee that there was an online 
dashboard called ‘In Your Area’ where residents could view a list of live incidents. 

• The SuDS that were anticipated to be built in Lincoln would be located on the verges 
of Nettleham Road. 

• Information regarding investment proportionality and shareholder profits would be 
circulated as per Members’ request. 

• AW agreed to establish an engagement plan with Highways colleagues. Additionally, 
AW attended all local drainage groups and updated Highways colleagues regularly 
through these meetings. 
 

RESOLVED 
That the presentation from Anglian Water on their activities be noted. 

  
  
9     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which enabled 
the Committee to comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year.  
  
Members requested the following items be considered at an upcoming Scrutiny meeting: 

•       Report about pollution from sewage discharge from the Environment Agency 
•       An update report on Internal Drainage Boards. 
 

RESOLVED 
That the Work Programme be approved subject to the above amendments.  

  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.20 pm 


